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Add socket pins for SIC module connections
Change gate resistors to 3.3 GH and 4.7 GL both phases 
Change gate capacitance to DNP 
Added 2 pin headers for collectors measurements 
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ADDED LATEST CLAMP FILTER COMPONENTS 
ADDED POWER LED AND ENABLE FOR NJW4140
CONNECTED INTBL, INTBH TO 3.3V (FRDM) 
CHANGED R82 TO 536 OHMS
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DUPLICATED HB3160 VEE VCCREG H AND L CIRCUIT
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POWER SUPPLY

HIGH SIDE DOMAIN

LOW SIDE DOMAIN

SELECT PS_EN 1-2 FOR MCU ENABLE
SELECT PS_EN 2-3 FOR ALWAYS ON

REF DES JUMPER PAGE NAME
J1 1-2 02 - ECONODUAL SIC POWER SUPPLY
J19,J17,J10,J11 1-2 03 - ECONODUAL_HB
J20 2-3 03 - ECONODUAL_HB
J2,J13,J12,J4 OPEN 03 - ECONODUAL_HB

REF DES ASSY_OPT PAGE NAME
R4,R14 DNP 02 - ECONODUAL SIC POWER SUPPLY
D23,R49,D22,C41,D14,R35,D16,
D25,C45,D13,C44,C75,C74,D12,
D29,R52,D24,C70,C71,C72,C42,
C48,R26,D26,R29,D10,D11,C49,
C73,R48

DNP 03 - ECONODUAL_HB

VPWR

VPWR

VPWR

VPWR

VCCH

VEEH

GNDISOH

VCCL

GNDISOL

VEEL

EN_PS
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DC_LINK VOLTAGE SENSE

PLACE GND3 NEXT TO GATE GHTP

HS DRIVER

PLACE GND3 NEXT TO GLTP

LV DOMAIN

LS DRIVER

FOR NORMAL OPERATION CLOSE MOSIDC 
FOR DAISY CHAIN OPEN MOSIDC 

FOR NORMAL OPERATION CONNECT JCSB 1-2
FOR DAISY CHAIN CONNECT JCSB 2-3

SPI CONNECTION FOR NORMAL AND  DAISY CHAIN OPERATIO NS 

FROM JMOSIFROM MOSIDC

FOR NORMAL OPERATION CONNECT JMISO 1-2
FOR DAISY CHAIN CONNECT JMISO 2-3

D99 AND D101 WILL FILL THE GAP AND CONNECT TO EH

HIGH-SIDE SUPPLY FILTERING 

PLACE GND TP'S EVENLY

PWMALT DISCONNECT 

MCU CONNECTOR 

LOW-SIDE SUPPLY FILTERING 

 NC13 + INTAH

 NC13 + INTAL

Set a white triangle in the top of the board on both this
 board and translator 47201 in order to prevent reverse side

Low-Side HV 
Supplies filtering

High-Side HV 
Supplies filtering

D90-24V

D91-24V

VPWR

VPWR

VPWR

VPWR

EN_PS

VCCH

VEEH

GNDISOH

VCCL

VEEL

GNDISOL

Drawing Title:

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

ICAP Classification: CP: IUO: PUBI:

SCH-47202 PDF: SPF-47202 A1

FRDMGD31ECNEVM

C

Wednesday, July 08, 2020

ECONODUAL HALF BRIDGE

3 3

___ ___X
Drawing Title:

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

ICAP Classification: CP: IUO: PUBI:

SCH-47202 PDF: SPF-47202 A1

FRDMGD31ECNEVM

C

Wednesday, July 08, 2020

ECONODUAL HALF BRIDGE

3 3

___ ___X
Drawing Title:

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

ICAP Classification: CP: IUO: PUBI:

SCH-47202 PDF: SPF-47202 A1

FRDMGD31ECNEVM

C

Wednesday, July 08, 2020

ECONODUAL HALF BRIDGE

3 3

___ ___X

R42 3.0

R62
100

R29
20

DNP

R37 4.7 OHM

C80
1000pF

D22
P6SMB300A

DNPA
C

R48
0

DNP

U2

MC33GD3100EK

AMC
24

VDD
3

FSENB
15

AOUT
12

NC_13
13

VREF
31

FSSTATE
14

AMUXIN
26

VSUP
1

PWM
10

PWMALT
11

CS
4

GND1_1
5

GL
22

CLAMP
18DESAT
19

VCC
28FSISO
29

VEE_1
21

NC_2
2

TSENSEA
30

MOSI
6

VEE_2
23

GH
25

VCCREG
27

MISO
7

INT
9

GND2_1
17

GND1_2
16

SCLK
8

GND2_2
32

ISENSE
20

C56
0.1UF

TP22
DESATL

R36
3.9K

C27
1uF

J5

PIN_SKTNTC1

1
1

J18 HDR_2X12

1 2
3 4

65
7 8
9 10

11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24

C64
4.7uF

TP6
VEEH

R45
100

C72

220PF
DNP

VCCL

D14

ES2D

DNP
AC

R58 0

R60 3.0

C35
4.7uF

D13

ES2D DNP

AC

C59
1uF

C68
1.0UF

C73

680pF
DNP

D27

GREEN

A C

J8

PIN_SKT

GH

1
1

C67
4.7uF

C28
1uF

R32

1K

C39
1.0UF

C41
4.7uF

DNP

R28
200k

J19 HDR_1X2

MOSIDC

1
2

R44
10K

C37
1uF

J12

HDR_1X2

JUMPER = OPEN
VCCL

1 2

C69
4.7uF

R56

470

J3

PIN_SKT

VSPLUS

1
1

RN4

100 OHM

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

R35
100

DNP

D17
MMSZ5252BS-7-F

A
C

C55
1000pF

C36
4.7uF

C62
4.7uF

R47
1K

R33
100

R40 4.7 OHM
C49

47pF
DNP

C40
4.7uF

TSENSE

INTAH

R53
3.9K

R59 3.0

INTAL

VRFL

D12

PMEG6010CEH,115

DNP

A
C

TP13

CLAMPH

C45
47pF
DNP

U3

MC33GD3100EK

AMC
24

VDD
3

FSENB
15

AOUT
12

NC_13
13

VREF
31

FSSTATE
14

AMUXIN
26

VSUP
1

PWM
10

PWMALT
11

CS
4

GND1_1
5

GL
22

CLAMP
18DESAT
19

VCC
28FSISO
29

VEE_1
21

NC_2
2

TSENSEA
30

MOSI
6

VEE_2
23

GH
25

VCCREG
27

MISO
7

INT
9

GND2_1
17

GND1_2
16

SCLK
8

GND2_2
32

ISENSE
20

C65
1uF

R50 100 D26

ES2D
DNP

AC

C74

47pF
DNP

J10 HTMS-103-02-G-S
PWMALTL_SEL
JUMPER = 1-2

1 2 3

R41 0

C77
1000pF

D11
P6SMB300A

DNP

A
C

J14CON 5 MMCX JACK

GATEL

1

2

43

5

D20

US1M

A C

J15

PIN_SKT

GL

1
1

D8

US1M

A C

R49 20

DNP

J16

PIN_SKT

EL

1
1

C66

330PF

R43 3.0

D9
BAT165

A
C

J4

HDR_1X2

1
2

GATEL

C48

47pF
DNP

D24

ES2D
DNP

AC

GATEH

GND

C75

47pF
DNP

R65
50

D10
P6SMB300A

DNP

A
C

J6

PIN_SKT

NTC2

1
1

J13

HDR_1X2

1
2

GNDL

R30
200k

DESATH

J11 HTMS-103-02-G-S
PWMALTH_SEL
JUMPER = 1-2

1 2 3

R52
100

DNP

FSISL

GND

J17
HTMS-103-02-G-SJCSB

1 2 3

GNDL

C44

680pF
DNP

R64 50

TP23
CLAMPL

C30
0.1UF

C50
1000pF

GND

J7

CON 5 MMCX JACK

GATEH

1

2

4

3

5

C38
330PF

D28
MMSZ5252BS-7-F

A
C

R39

4.7K

R46
100K

C71

47pF
DNP

R61
10K

C60
0.1UF

C32
0.1UF

C78
1000pF

GNDH

C29
51PFC31

0.1UF

D30
8.2V

A
C

R27
200k

R54
100

VRFH

R34
3.9K

C43
1000pF

C63
4.7uF

R51

4.7K

D25
PMEG6010CEH,115DNP

A
C

R63
100K

C51
0.015UF

C79
1000pF

RN1

100 OHM

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

D19

US1M

A C

C33
4.7uF

R25
1K

C52
1000pF

R55 4.7 OHM

C42

220PF
DNP

TP17
VEEL

D29
SS1F4
DNP

A
C

D18
8.2V

A
C

VCCH

J20 HTMS-103-02-G-S

JMISO

1
2
3

C58
51PF

C47
1uF

D15 GREEN
A C

GNDH

RN2

100 OHM

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

C46
1000pF

C54
1000pF

D23
P6SMB300A

DNPA
C

C34
4.7uF

FSISH

D7

US1M

A C

C76
0.015UF

D16
SS1F4DNP

A
C

D21

BAT165

A
C

R38

470

R31 100

C70
4.7uF
DNP

C57
1uF

R57 4.7 OHM

J9

PIN_SKT

EH

1
1

C61
0.1UF

R26
0

DNP

J2

HDR_1X2

JUMPER = OPEN
VCCH

1 2
RN3

100 OHM

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

C53
1000pF

DESATH HS_C 

GNDISOH

VCCREGH

GATEH

GNDISOH

VEEH GNDISOL

GNDISOH

VREFH
TSNSHS

MOSIH_MISOL VCCREGH

GHHS
INTBH AMCHS

PWMH

GLUHS

GNDISOH

GNDISOH
GNDISOH

FSENB

DESATH
CLAMPH
GNDISOH

VEEH

MOSIH

GNDISOH

MISOH

SCLK

CSBH

GNDISOH

FSSTATEH

DESATL

GNDISOL

PWMH

CSBL

FSENB

PWML
MOSIL
MISOL
FSSTATEL

VCCREGL

VCCREGL

GATEL

CLAMPL

GNDISOL

GNDISOL

CSBL CSBLS

VDDLS

MOSIL MOSILLS

FSISOL

GNDISOL

VCCREGL
V_DCLINK

GHUL
INTBL AMCL

PWMLLS
PWMALTLS GLUL

GNDISOL
DESATL

PWML

CLAMPL

GNDISOL

GNDISOL

VCCREGH

GNDISOH

FSISOHS

CLAMPH

GATEH

VCCL

TSNSL

GNDISOL

GATEL

CSBH_PIN

VEEL

GNDISOL
VEEL

MISOH
SCLK

MISOHS

PWMALTHSPWMALTH
FSSTATEH

PWMHS

CSBHS

SCLKHS

FSSTATEHS
FSENENBHS

3.3V_PWR

SCLKLS
MISOLLS

SCLK
MISOL_PIN

MOSIH_MISOL
J_MOSIH

FSSTATELS
FSENBLS

PWMALTL
FSSTATEL
FSENB

AOUTL

AOUTH

PWMH

PWMALTL

PWML

PWMALTH

VDDHS

V_DCLINK

AOUTH
NC13H_INTAH
NC13L_INTAL

NC13L_INTAL

MOSIH_MISOL CSBH

CSBH_PIN CSBL

MISOL_PIN
MISOL

MOSIH J_MOSIH

NC13H_INTAH

GNDISOL

GNDISOH

AOUTL

3.3V_PWR

VDDLS

VDDHS

3.3V_PWR

INTBH

INTBL

VREFL

VREFL

VEEL

VCCHVREFH

VEEH

GNDISOH

GNDISOL


	Design Hierarchy
	Root [SCHEMATIC1]
	01 - TITLE, TOC & REV
	02 - ECONODUAL SIC POWER SUPPLY
	03 - ECONODUAL_HB


	Reference Designators
	C1
	C10
	C11
	C12
	C13
	C14
	C15
	C16
	C17
	C18
	C19
	C2
	C20
	C21
	C22
	C23
	C24
	C25
	C26
	C27
	C28
	C29
	C3
	C30
	C31
	C32
	C33
	C34
	C35
	C36
	C37
	C38
	C39
	C4
	C40
	C41
	C42
	C43
	C44
	C45
	C46
	C47
	C48
	C49
	C5
	C50
	C51
	C52
	C53
	C54
	C55
	C56
	C57
	C58
	C59
	C6
	C60
	C61
	C62
	C63
	C64
	C65
	C66
	C67
	C68
	C69
	C7
	C70
	C71
	C72
	C73
	C74
	C75
	C76
	C77
	C78
	C79
	C8
	C80
	C9
	D1
	D10
	D11
	D12
	D13
	D14
	D15
	D16
	D17
	D18
	D19
	D2
	D20
	D21
	D22
	D23
	D24
	D25
	D26
	D27
	D28
	D29
	D3
	D30
	D4
	D5
	D6
	D7
	D8
	D9
	J1
	J10
	J11
	J12
	J13
	J14
	J15
	J16
	J17
	J18
	J19
	J2
	J20
	J3
	J4
	J5
	J6
	J7
	J8
	J9
	L1
	L2
	L3
	L4
	Q1
	R1
	R10
	R11
	R12
	R13
	R14
	R15
	R16
	R17
	R18
	R19
	R2
	R20
	R21
	R22
	R23
	R24
	R25
	R26
	R27
	R28
	R29
	R3
	R30
	R31
	R32
	R33
	R34
	R35
	R36
	R37
	R38
	R39
	R4
	R40
	R41
	R42
	R43
	R44
	R45
	R46
	R47
	R48
	R49
	R5
	R50
	R51
	R52
	R53
	R54
	R55
	R56
	R57
	R58
	R59
	R6
	R60
	R61
	R62
	R63
	R64
	R65
	R7
	R8
	R9
	RN1
	RN2
	RN3
	RN4
	T1
	T2
	TP1
	TP10
	TP11
	TP12
	TP13
	TP14
	TP15
	TP16
	TP17
	TP18
	TP19
	TP2
	TP20
	TP21
	TP22
	TP23
	TP24
	TP3
	TP4
	TP5
	TP6
	TP7
	TP8
	TP9
	U1
	U2
	U3

	Nets - Connected component pins
	0
	T2.4 (T2.4)
	C1.2 (C1.2)
	C11.1 (C11.1)
	C9.2 (C9.2)
	C14.2 (C14.2)
	C13.2 (C13.2)
	R21.1 (R21.1)
	C3.2 (C3.2)
	T1.4 (T1.4)
	R23.A (R23.1)
	R23.WIPER (R23.2)
	C25.2 (C25.2)
	D6.CATHODE (D6.C)
	C26.2 (C26.2)
	C20.2 (C20.2)
	C18.2 (C18.2)
	C19.2 (C19.2)
	R6.1 (R6.1)
	U1.GND (U1.6)
	R9.2 (R9.2)
	R10.2 (R10.2)
	R24.2 (R24.2)
	C24.2 (C24.2)
	R11.2 (R11.2)
	C15.2 (C15.2)
	R12.2 (R12.2)
	C2.2 (C2.2)
	C80.2 (C80.2)
	U2.GND1_1 (U2.5)
	U2.NC_2 (U2.2)
	U2.GND1_2 (U2.16)
	C56.2 (C56.2)
	C27.2 (C27.2)
	J18.B6 (J18.12)
	J18.A12 (J18.23)
	C37.1 (C37.1)
	C55.2 (C55.2)
	C49.1 (C49.1)
	C45.1 (C45.1)
	U3.GND1_1 (U3.5)
	U3.NC_2 (U3.2)
	U3.GND1_2 (U3.16)
	C65.2 (C65.2)
	C74.1 (C74.1)
	J10.3 (J10.3)
	C77.2 (C77.2)
	C66.2 (C66.2)
	C48.1 (C48.1)
	TP3.Pin1 (TP3.1)
	C75.1 (C75.1)
	J11.3 (J11.3)
	TP4.Pin1 (TP4.1)
	C30.2 (C30.2)
	TP5.Pin1 (TP5.1)
	C38.2 (C38.2)
	R46.2 (R46.2)
	C71.1 (C71.1)
	C78.2 (C78.2)
	R63.2 (R63.2)
	C79.2 (C79.2)
	C52.2 (C52.2)
	C54.2 (C54.2)
	C57.2 (C57.2)
	C53.2 (C53.2)

	3.3V_PWR
	J18.A10 (J18.19)
	R56.1 (R56.1)
	R38.1 (R38.1)

	AMCHS
	U2.AMC (U2.24)
	R41.1 (R41.1)

	AMCL
	R58.1 (R58.1)
	U3.AMC (U3.24)

	AOUTH
	U2.AOUT (U2.12)
	R65.2 (R65.2)

	AOUTL
	U3.AOUT (U3.12)
	R64.1 (R64.1)

	CLAMPH
	U2.CLAMP (U2.18)
	D12.A (D12.A)
	TP13.Pin1 (TP13.1)
	C42.1 (C42.1)
	R31.1 (R31.1)

	CLAMPL
	C72.1 (C72.1)
	U3.CLAMP (U3.18)
	R50.1 (R50.1)
	TP23.Pin1 (TP23.1)
	D25.A (D25.A)

	CSBH
	J18.B9 (J18.18)
	J17.1 (J17.1)

	CSBHS
	U2.C\S\ (U2.4)
	C45.2 (C45.2)
	RN1.PIN8 (RN1.8)

	CSBH_PIN
	J17.2 (J17.2)
	RN1.PIN1 (RN1.1)

	CSBL
	J18.A2 (J18.3)
	J17.3 (J17.3)
	RN3.PIN1 (RN3.1)

	CSBLS
	U3.C\S\ (U3.4)
	C71.2 (C71.2)
	RN3.PIN8 (RN3.8)

	DESATH
	U2.DESAT (U2.19)
	D9.C (D9.C)
	TP12.Pin1 (TP12.1)
	C29.1 (C29.1)
	R25.1 (R25.1)

	DESATL
	TP22.Pin1 (TP22.1)
	R47.1 (R47.1)
	U3.DESAT (U3.19)
	C58.1 (C58.1)
	D21.C (D21.C)

	EN_PS
	J1.1 (J1.1)
	J18.B5 (J18.10)

	FSENB
	J18.A7 (J18.13)
	RN4.PIN4 (RN4.4)
	RN2.PIN4 (RN2.4)

	FSENBLS
	C80.1 (C80.1)
	RN4.PIN5 (RN4.5)
	U3.FSENB (U3.15)

	FSENENBHS
	U2.FSENB (U2.15)
	RN2.PIN5 (RN2.5)
	C53.1 (C53.1)

	FSISOHS
	U2.FSISO (U2.29)
	R39.1 (R39.1)
	TP9.Pin1 (TP9.1)

	FSISOL
	U3.FSISO (U3.29)
	TP19.Pin1 (TP19.1)
	R51.1 (R51.1)

	FSSTATEH
	J18.B11 (J18.22)
	RN2.PIN3 (RN2.3)

	FSSTATEHS
	U2.FSSTATE (U2.14)
	C52.1 (C52.1)
	RN2.PIN6 (RN2.6)

	FSSTATEL
	J18.A6 (J18.11)
	RN4.PIN3 (RN4.3)

	FSSTATELS
	RN4.PIN6 (RN4.6)
	U3.FSSTATE (U3.14)
	C79.1 (C79.1)

	GATEH
	R42.2 (R42.2)
	R29.1 (R29.1)
	R37.2 (R37.2)
	J8.1 (J8.1)
	R44.1 (R44.1)
	D17.CATHODE (D17.C)
	R40.2 (R40.2)
	R41.2 (R41.2)
	R43.2 (R43.2)
	TP10.Pin1 (TP10.1)
	J7.CTR (J7.1)
	C51.1 (C51.1)
	D16.C (D16.C)

	GATEL
	R58.2 (R58.2)
	R60.2 (R60.2)
	R59.2 (R59.2)
	J14.CTR (J14.1)
	J15.1 (J15.1)
	R49.1 (R49.1)
	TP20.Pin1 (TP20.1)
	D28.CATHODE (D28.C)
	R61.1 (R61.1)
	R55.2 (R55.2)
	D29.C (D29.C)
	C76.2 (C76.2)
	R57.2 (R57.2)

	GHHS
	R37.1 (R37.1)
	U2.GH (U2.25)
	R40.1 (R40.1)

	GHUL
	U3.GH (U3.25)
	R55.1 (R55.1)
	R57.1 (R57.1)

	GLUHS
	R42.1 (R42.1)
	U2.GL (U2.22)
	R43.1 (R43.1)

	GLUL
	R60.1 (R60.1)
	R59.1 (R59.1)
	U3.GL (U3.22)

	GNDISOH
	C8.1 (C8.1)
	C7.2 (C7.2)
	R4.1 (R4.1)
	R3.1 (R3.1)
	R2.2 (R2.2)
	D22.C (D22.C)
	U2.AMUXIN (U2.26)
	U2.GND2_1 (U2.17)
	U2.GND2_2 (U2.32)
	U2.ISENSE (U2.20)
	C35.2 (C35.2)
	C28.1 (C28.1)
	C39.2 (C39.2)
	C41.2 (C41.2)
	R44.2 (R44.2)
	C36.2 (C36.2)
	C40.2 (C40.2)
	D9.A (D9.A)
	J4.2 (J4.2)
	J6.1 (J6.1)
	J13.1 (J13.1)
	J7.GND1 (J7.2)
	J7.GND3 (J7.4)
	J7.GND2 (J7.3)
	J7.GND4 (J7.5)
	R39.2 (R39.2)
	C32.2 (C32.2)
	TP14.Pin1 (TP14.1)
	C29.2 (C29.2)
	C31.2 (C31.2)
	R34.2 (R34.2)
	C43.2 (C43.2)
	C51.2 (C51.2)
	D19.CATHODE (D19.C)
	C33.2 (C33.2)
	D18.CATHODE (D18.C)
	C47.1 (C47.1)
	TP7.Pin1 (TP7.1)
	C46.2 (C46.2)
	C34.2 (C34.2)
	J9.1 (J9.1)

	GNDISOL
	R8.2 (R8.2)
	C10.2 (C10.2)
	R14.1 (R14.1)
	R13.1 (R13.1)
	C12.1 (C12.1)
	R36.2 (R36.2)
	C64.2 (C64.2)
	C59.1 (C59.1)
	C68.2 (C68.2)
	C67.2 (C67.2)
	C69.2 (C69.2)
	C62.2 (C62.2)
	U3.GND2_1 (U3.17)
	U3.GND2_2 (U3.32)
	U3.ISENSE (U3.20)
	J14.GND1 (J14.2)
	J14.GND3 (J14.4)
	J14.GND2 (J14.3)
	J14.GND4 (J14.5)
	J16.1 (J16.1)
	J13.2 (J13.2)
	TP18.Pin1 (TP18.1)
	TP24.Pin1 (TP24.1)
	C50.2 (C50.2)
	R61.2 (R61.2)
	C60.2 (C60.2)
	D30.CATHODE (D30.C)
	C63.2 (C63.2)
	R51.2 (R51.2)
	C58.2 (C58.2)
	C76.1 (C76.1)
	D21.A (D21.A)
	C70.2 (C70.2)
	C61.2 (C61.2)

	HS_C 
	J3.1 (J3.1)
	D8.CATHODE (D8.C)
	J4.1 (J4.1)
	D10.C (D10.C)
	R27.1 (R27.1)

	INTBH
	U2.I\N\T\ (U2.9)
	J18.B12 (J18.24)
	D15.CATHODE (D15.C)

	INTBL
	J18.B3 (J18.6)
	D27.CATHODE (D27.C)
	U3.I\N\T\ (U3.9)

	J_MOSIH
	J19.2 (J19.2)
	RN1.PIN7 (RN1.7)

	MISOH
	J18.B7 (J18.14)
	RN1.PIN3 (RN1.3)

	MISOHS
	U2.MISO (U2.7)
	RN1.PIN6 (RN1.6)

	MISOL
	J18.A5 (J18.9)
	J20.3 (J20.3)

	MISOLLS
	U3.MISO (U3.7)
	RN3.PIN6 (RN3.6)

	MISOL_PIN
	J20.2 (J20.2)
	RN3.PIN3 (RN3.3)

	MOSIH
	J18.B8 (J18.16)
	RN1.PIN2 (RN1.2)

	MOSIH_MISOL
	J19.1 (J19.1)
	J20.1 (J20.1)

	MOSIH_MISOL 
	U2.MOSI (U2.6)
	C48.2 (C48.2)

	MOSIL
	J18.A4 (J18.7)
	RN3.PIN2 (RN3.2)

	MOSILLS
	U3.MOSI (U3.6)
	C74.2 (C74.2)
	RN3.PIN7 (RN3.7)

	N20238704
	D8.ANODE (D8.A)
	D7.CATHODE (D7.C)

	N20238777
	D11.C (D11.C)
	D10.A (D10.A)

	N20238779
	R28.1 (R28.1)
	R27.2 (R27.2)

	N20238903
	R28.2 (R28.2)
	R30.1 (R30.1)

	N20239023
	D14.CATHODE (D14.C)
	R33.1 (R33.1)
	R31.2 (R31.2)

	N20239025
	D14.ANODE (D14.A)
	D13.ANODE (D13.A)
	R35.1 (R35.1)
	D11.A (D11.A)
	C44.1 (C44.1)

	N20239827
	D17.ANODE (D17.A)
	D18.ANODE (D18.A)

	N20239994
	J18.B10 (J18.20)
	R65.1 (R65.1)

	N202401030
	J18.A1 (J18.1)
	R64.2 (R64.2)

	N20240159
	R47.2 (R47.2)
	D20.ANODE (D20.A)

	N20240161
	D20.CATHODE (D20.C)
	D19.ANODE (D19.A)

	N20240251
	D22.A (D22.A)
	D23.C (D23.C)

	N20240350
	C73.1 (C73.1)
	D26.ANODE (D26.A)
	D24.ANODE (D24.A)
	R52.1 (R52.1)
	D23.A (D23.A)

	N20240450
	R50.2 (R50.2)
	D26.CATHODE (D26.C)
	R54.1 (R54.1)

	N20241031
	R62.2 (R62.2)
	TP21.Pin1 (TP21.1)
	U3.NC_13 (U3.13)
	R63.1 (R63.1)

	N20241169
	D28.ANODE (D28.A)
	D30.ANODE (D30.A)

	N20242779
	T1.NC2 (T1.7)
	T1.8 (T1.8)
	D1.ANODE (D1.A)

	N20242783
	C4.1 (C4.1)
	D1.CATHODE (D1.C)
	L1.1 (L1.1)

	N20242852
	T1.5 (T1.5)
	T1.NC1 (T1.6)
	C4.2 (C4.2)
	L2.1 (L2.1)

	N20242987
	D2.C (D2.C)
	R3.2 (R3.2)

	N20243066
	Q1.G (Q1.4)
	R6.2 (R6.2)
	R5.1 (R5.1)

	N20243105
	Q1.S1 (Q1.1)
	Q1.S2 (Q1.2)
	Q1.S3 (Q1.3)
	R9.1 (R9.1)
	R7.2 (R7.2)
	R10.1 (R10.1)
	R11.1 (R11.1)
	R12.1 (R12.1)

	N20243111
	C9.1 (C9.1)
	U1.SI (U1.7)
	R7.1 (R7.1)

	N20243127
	U1.OUT (U1.8)
	R5.2 (R5.2)

	N20243246
	C11.2 (C11.2)
	U1.CT (U1.5)

	N20243336
	R20.1 (R20.1)
	C26.1 (C26.1)
	R19.1 (R19.1)
	R16.2 (R16.2)
	U1.IN- (U1.3)
	C17.2 (C17.2)

	N20243338
	U1.FB (U1.4)
	C16.2 (C16.2)
	C17.1 (C17.1)

	N20243489
	T2.NC2 (T2.7)
	T2.8 (T2.8)
	D4.ANODE (D4.A)

	N20243493
	D4.CATHODE (D4.C)
	L3.1 (L3.1)
	C21.1 (C21.1)

	N20243526
	R21.2 (R21.2)
	C25.1 (C25.1)
	R19.2 (R19.2)
	D5.CATHODE (D5.C)

	N20243532
	D5.ANODE (D5.A)
	R17.1 (R17.1)

	N20243534
	T2.3 (T2.3)
	R17.2 (R17.2)

	N20243624
	T2.5 (T2.5)
	T2.NC1 (T2.6)
	L4.1 (L4.1)
	C21.2 (C21.2)

	N20243640
	R23.B (R23.3)
	R20.2 (R20.2)

	N20270302
	R25.2 (R25.2)
	D7.ANODE (D7.A)

	N20271960
	R29.2 (R29.2)
	D13.CATHODE (D13.C)

	N20292131
	R49.2 (R49.2)
	D24.CATHODE (D24.C)

	N20299397
	R16.1 (R16.1)
	C16.1 (C16.1)

	N20302226
	R13.2 (R13.2)
	D3.C (D3.C)

	N20380628
	U2.NC_13 (U2.13)
	R45.2 (R45.2)
	TP11.Pin1 (TP11.1)
	R46.1 (R46.1)

	N203831400
	D6.ANODE (D6.A)
	R15.1 (R15.1)

	N20384922
	U1.EN (U1.2)
	C24.1 (C24.1)
	R22.2 (R22.2)

	N20384948
	J1.2 (J1.2)
	R24.1 (R24.1)
	R22.1 (R22.1)

	N20429622
	D27.ANODE (D27.A)
	R56.2 (R56.2)

	N20432444
	D15.ANODE (D15.A)
	R38.2 (R38.2)

	NC13H_INTAH
	J18.A9 (J18.17)
	R45.1 (R45.1)

	NC13L_INTAL
	R62.1 (R62.1)
	J18.A8 (J18.15)

	PWMALTH
	J11.2 (J11.2)
	RN2.PIN2 (RN2.2)

	PWMALTHS
	U2.PWMALT (U2.11)
	C55.1 (C55.1)
	RN2.PIN7 (RN2.7)

	PWMALTL
	RN4.PIN2 (RN4.2)
	J10.2 (J10.2)

	PWMALTLS
	RN4.PIN7 (RN4.7)
	U3.PWMALT (U3.11)
	C78.1 (C78.1)

	PWMH
	J18.A11 (J18.21)
	J10.1 (J10.1)
	RN2.PIN1 (RN2.1)

	PWMHS
	U2.PWM (U2.10)
	RN2.PIN8 (RN2.8)
	C54.1 (C54.1)

	PWML
	J18.A3 (J18.5)
	RN4.PIN1 (RN4.1)
	J11.1 (J11.1)

	PWMLLS
	RN4.PIN8 (RN4.8)
	U3.PWM (U3.10)
	C77.1 (C77.1)

	SCLK
	J18.B4 (J18.8)
	RN1.PIN4 (RN1.4)
	RN3.PIN4 (RN3.4)

	SCLKHS
	U2.SCLK (U2.8)
	C49.2 (C49.2)
	RN1.PIN5 (RN1.5)

	SCLKLS
	U3.SCLK (U3.8)
	C75.2 (C75.2)
	RN3.PIN5 (RN3.5)

	SMPS_SW
	T2.2 (T2.2)
	T1.2 (T1.2)
	Q1.D (Q1.5)

	TSNSHS
	U2.TSENSEA (U2.30)
	J5.1 (J5.1)
	R32.1 (R32.1)
	TP8.Pin1 (TP8.1)
	R34.1 (R34.1)
	C43.1 (C43.1)
	C47.2 (C47.2)
	C46.1 (C46.1)

	TSNSL
	R53.2 (R53.2)
	U3.TSENSEA (U3.30)

	VCCH
	C6.1 (C6.1)
	C7.1 (C7.1)
	L1.2 (L1.2)
	R1.1 (R1.1)
	R2.1 (R2.1)
	C5.1 (C5.1)
	U2.VCC (U2.28)
	C31.1 (C31.1)
	TP2.Pin1 (TP2.1)
	J2.1 (J2.1)

	VCCL
	L3.2 (L3.2)
	R8.1 (R8.1)
	R18.1 (R18.1)
	C10.1 (C10.1)
	C22.1 (C22.1)
	C23.1 (C23.1)
	TP16.Pin1 (TP16.1)
	J12.1 (J12.1)
	U3.VCC (U3.28)
	C60.1 (C60.1)

	VCCREGH
	U2.VCCREG (U2.27)
	C35.1 (C35.1)
	C36.1 (C36.1)
	D12.C (D12.C)
	C32.1 (C32.1)
	C33.1 (C33.1)
	C34.1 (C34.1)
	J2.2 (J2.2)

	VCCREGL
	C64.1 (C64.1)
	C67.1 (C67.1)
	J12.2 (J12.2)
	C62.1 (C62.1)
	U3.VCCREG (U3.27)
	C63.1 (C63.1)
	D25.C (D25.C)
	C61.1 (C61.1)

	VDDHS
	U2.VDD (U2.3)
	C37.2 (C37.2)
	C38.1 (C38.1)
	R26.2 (R26.2)

	VDDLS
	R48.2 (R48.2)
	U3.VDD (U3.3)
	C65.1 (C65.1)
	C66.1 (C66.1)

	VEEH
	D2.A (D2.A)
	C8.2 (C8.2)
	C6.2 (C6.2)
	L2.2 (L2.2)
	R4.2 (R4.2)
	R1.2 (R1.2)
	C5.2 (C5.2)
	U2.VEE_1 (U2.21)
	U2.VEE_2 (U2.23)
	TP6.Pin1 (TP6.1)
	C39.1 (C39.1)
	C41.1 (C41.1)
	R35.2 (R35.2)
	R33.2 (R33.2)
	C40.1 (C40.1)
	C44.2 (C44.2)
	C42.2 (C42.2)
	D16.A (D16.A)

	VEEL
	L4.2 (L4.2)
	R18.2 (R18.2)
	R14.2 (R14.2)
	C22.2 (C22.2)
	C23.2 (C23.2)
	D3.A (D3.A)
	C12.2 (C12.2)
	C72.2 (C72.2)
	C68.1 (C68.1)
	C73.2 (C73.2)
	C69.1 (C69.1)
	U3.VEE_1 (U3.21)
	U3.VEE_2 (U3.23)
	R52.2 (R52.2)
	R54.2 (R54.2)
	TP17.Pin1 (TP17.1)
	D29.A (D29.A)
	C70.1 (C70.1)

	VPWR
	T2.1 (T2.1)
	C1.1 (C1.1)
	C14.1 (C14.1)
	C13.1 (C13.1)
	C3.1 (C3.1)
	T1.1 (T1.1)
	J1.3 (J1.3)
	C20.1 (C20.1)
	C18.1 (C18.1)
	R15.2 (R15.2)
	C19.1 (C19.1)
	U1.V+ (U1.1)
	C15.1 (C15.1)
	C2.1 (C2.1)
	R48.1 (R48.1)
	U2.VSUP (U2.1)
	C56.1 (C56.1)
	C27.1 (C27.1)
	U3.VSUP (U3.1)
	C30.1 (C30.1)
	C57.1 (C57.1)
	R26.1 (R26.1)

	VREFH
	U2.VREF (U2.31)
	C28.2 (C28.2)
	R32.2 (R32.2)
	TP1.Pin1 (TP1.1)

	VREFL
	C59.2 (C59.2)
	R53.1 (R53.1)
	TP15.Pin1 (TP15.1)
	U3.VREF (U3.31)

	V_DCLINK
	R36.1 (R36.1)
	U3.AMUXIN (U3.26)
	R30.2 (R30.2)
	C50.1 (C50.1)



